
Reso. No. 22-72 
Page 1 of 4 

RESOLUTION No. 22-72 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER 
TO AWARD INVITATION TO BID ITB #2022-05 “DORAL 
BOULEVARD MEDIAN LANDSCAPING IMPROVEMENTS PHASE 
II” TO SUPERIOR LANDSCAPING AND LAWN SERVICE, INC. IN 
AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED OF $2,075,404.68 (WHICH 
INCLUDES A 10% CONTINGENCY FOR ANY UNFORESEEN 
CONDITIONS); AND AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF 
$580,404.68 FROM ACCOUNT No. 001.80005.500633 TO 
ACCOUNT No. 001.80005.500631 TO PROVIDE SUFFICIENT 
FUNDING FOR THIS EFFORT; PROVIDING FOR 
IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 
 
 

WHEREAS, on March 14, 2007, the City Council adopted the Doral Boulevard 

Street Beautification Master Plan which serves as a vision and guidance on how the 

physical environment along Doral Boulevard should be built; and  

WHEREAS, in 2014, Calvin, Giordano & Associates, Inc. (CGA) was tasked with 

revisiting the Master Plan and making a presentation to the City Council that reviewed 

the elements that had been implemented to date and making recommendations on how 

the remaining elements should move forward; and  

WHEREAS, the presentation recommended moving forward with the landscaping, 

irrigation, and lighting improvements to the Doral Boulevard median and entry features at 

the Doral Boulevard gateways to the City that were conceptualized in the Master Plan; 

and  

WHEREAS, as the City Council has laid out a strategic priority for beautifying the 

entrances, parks, medians, roadways, and lakes within the City, the Public Works 

Department (PWD) has been moving forward with plans to implement these 

improvements along the Doral Boulevard corridor; and 



Reso. No. 22-72 
Page 2 of 4 

WHEREAS, in December 2017, Invitation to Bid (ITB) No. 2017‐34 “Doral 

Boulevard Median Landscaping Improvements Phase I (from HEFT to NW 97th Avenue) 

was advertised for solicitation and the construction was completed in December 2019; 

and 

WHEREAS, on August 9, 2017, Work Order #5 was issued to Keith and Schnars, 

P.A for professional design services and the development of construction plans for the 

landscape improvements within Doral Boulevard median from NW 97th Avenue to the 

Palmetto Expressway Interchange for a not to exceed amount of $123,344.81; and 

WHEREAS, ITB No. 2022‐05 Doral Boulevard Median Landscaping Improvements 

Phase II was issued on February 28, 2022, and advertised on the City’s Website, Vendor 

Registry and on DemandStar; and  

WHEREAS, in response to ITB No. 2022-05 – “Eleven (11) people representing 

ten (10) firms attended the pre‐bid meeting that was held on March 10, 2022; and  

WHEREAS, three (3) submittals were received and opened on March 29, 2022, 

with all the firms meeting the minimum required criteria set forth in the ITB; and 

WHEREAS, Superior Landscaping & Lawn Service Inc. was deemed the lowest 

responsive, responsible bidder; and 

WHEREAS, staff respectfully requests that the Mayor and City Councilmembers 

authorize the award of ITB No. 2022-05 – “Doral Boulevard Median Landscaping 

Improvements Phase II” to Superior Landscaping & Lawn Service Inc. in an amount not 

to exceed of $2,075,404.68, which includes a 10% contingency for any unforeseen 

conditions, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit “A”; and 



Reso. No. 22-72 
Page 3 of 4 

WHEREAS, in addition, the PWD respectfully request approval from the Mayor 

and the City Councilmembers to authorize the City Manager to transfer $580,404.68 from 

Account No. 001.80005.500633 to Account No. 001.80005.500631 to provide sufficient 

funding for this effort; and 

WHEREAS, funding for the construction of Doral Boulevard Median Landscaping 

Improvements Phase II is available in the Transportation Fund Improvement Streets 

Account, Account No. 101.80005.500631. 

 NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1.  Recitals. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated 

herein. 

Section 2. Approval. The contract between the City of Doral and Superior 

Landscaping & Lawn Service Inc.  for the Doral Boulevard Median Landscaping 

Improvements Phase II with an amount not to exceed $2,075,404.68, which includes a 10% 

contingency for any unforeseen conditions, is approved as to form and legality by the City 

Attorney, is hereby approved. 

Section 3. Authorization. The City Manager is authorized to negotiate and 

execute a Contract Agreement and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City in 

furtherance hereof. 

Section 4. Implementation.  The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby 

authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and 

the provisions of this Resolution. 





 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 



Bid Number ITB No. 2022‐05
Bid Name Doral Boulevard Median Landscaping Improvements
Bid Due Date 3/29/2022 0:00
Bid Opening Closed

Company Responded Address Bid Amount Documents Sent

Arazoza Brothers Corp 3/29/2022
9:30:00 AM

7027 SW 87th Court, Miami , 
Florida  33173

2,548,548.86$      Suppl ier Sol ication Response Y

 Superior Landscaping & Lawn 
Service, Inc.

3/29/2022
9:55:00 AM

PO Box 35‐0095, Miami , FL, 
33135

$1,886,731.53 Suppl ier Sol ication Response Y

VisualScape Inc. 3/29/2022
6:46:00 AM

17801 NW 137 Avenue, Miami , 
FL, 33018

$2,416,262.70 Suppl ier Sol ication Response Y

Preparer's Name:

Preparer's Signature:

Date Prepared:
gt Ççt  W ÉÇ|zt Ç

4/5/2022

Tanya Donigan

Bid Tabulation Sheet 










	ITB No (41).PDF
	State of Florida 
	Department of State 
	
	Given under my hand and the Great Seal of the State of Florida at
	
	Tracking Number: 2041194278CU
	
	To authenticate this certificate,visit the following site,enter this
	 
	https://services.sunbiz.org/Filings/CertificateOfStatus/CertificateAuthentication
	 







